
TECHNICAL DATA

TECHNICAL DATA

 M33 
Ball

 Tr-M17 
Tracer

AP-M8
Armor Piercing

 AP-T115
Armor Piercing 

Tracer

API-M8 
Armor Piercing 

Incendiary

APIT-M20
Armor Piercing 

Incendiary 
Tracer

APEI-169
Armor Piercing

Explosive
Incendiary

FN ARIA®

Reduce Range
FN ARIA®-T

Reduce Range
Tracer

Blank
Blank SBFSA
Safe Blank 

Firing System
Ammunition

Projectile weight ± 42 g
± 649 gr

± 41.8 g
± 644 gr

± 42.6 g
± 658 gr

± 40 g
± 622 gr

± 43 g
± 664.5 gr

± 40 g
± 622 gr

± 43.6 g
± 673 gr

± 38 g ± 38 g N/A N/A

Perforation(1) (2) No No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No N/A N/A

Velocity at 25m ± 900m/s ± 900m/s ± 900m/s ± 900m/s ± 900m/s ± 900m/s ± 900m/s ± 1,000m/s ± 1,000m/s N/A N/A

FN AZURON® properties:
- Propellant without DPD
- Green primer 
- Lead-free projectile 

Yes
No
Yes

Yes
No
No

Yes
No
No

Yes
No
Yes

Yes
No
No

Yes
No
Yes

Yes
No
No

Yes
No
Yes

Yes
No
Yes

Yes
No

N/A

Yes
No

N/A

FN® 12.7x99mm NATO / .50 cal cartridges

(1) 22mm thick, with a 321 - 375 brinell hardness, placed at 0° obliquity at 100m
(2) 10.5mm thick, with a 321 - 375 brinell hardness, placed at 45° obliquity at 100m

CAUTION: No part of this data sheet may be reproduced, adapted, translated, entered into a database or even released to the public partly or entirely without prior and written permission of FN HERSTAL, S.A. The specifications or other figures are given for indication only and have no contractual value. FN HERSTAL, S.A. reserves the right to modify or change the specifications at any time without prior notice. All trademarks, service brands 
and brand names used here are trademarks or registered trademarks of FN HERSTAL, S.A. and may not be used, copied, reproduced, republished, uploaded, sent, transmitted, sold or altered in any way without the prior written permission of FN HERSTAL, S.A. All rights reserved for all countries. © FN HERSTAL, S.A  - Last revision: June, 2020


