

## FN® 12.7x99mm NATO / .50 cal cartridges

	M33 Ball	Tr-M17 Tracer	AP-M8 Armor Piercing	AP-T115 Armor Piercing Tracer	API-M8 Armor Piercing Incendiary	APIT-M20 Armor Piercing Incendiary Tracer	APEI-169 Armor Piercing Explosive Incendiary	FN ARIA® Reduce Range	FN ARIA®-T Reduce Range Tracer	Blank	Blank SBFSA Safe Blank Firing System Ammunition
Projectile weight	± 42 g ± 649 gr	± 41.8 g ± 644 gr	± 42.6 g ± 658 gr	± 40 g ± 622 gr	<u>+</u> 43 g <u>+</u> 664.5 gr	± 40 g ± 622 gr	± 43.6 g ± 673 gr	<u>+</u> 38 g	± 38 g	N/A	N/A
Perforation <sup>(1) (2)</sup>	No	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	No	No	N/A	N/A
Velocity at 25m	± 900m/s	± 900m/s	± 900m/s	± 900m/s	± 900m/s	± 900m/s	± 900m/s	± 1,000m/s	± 1,000m/s	N/A	N/A
FN AZURON® properties: - Propellant without DPD - Green primer - Lead-free projectile	Yes No Yes	Yes No No	Yes No No	Yes No Yes	Yes No No	Yes No Yes	Yes No No	Yes No Yes	Yes No Yes	Yes No N/A	Yes No N/A

(1) 22mm thick, with a 321 - 375 brinell hardness, placed at 0° obliquity at 100m (2) 10.5mm thick, with a 321 - 375 brinell hardness, placed at 45° obliquity at 100m

## **TECHNICAL DATA**